中國聯合網絡通信(香港)股份有限公司 (Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 0762)

13 April 2022

Dear Shareholder(s),

China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Company")

- 2022 Annual General Meeting ("AGM")

The AGM of the Company will be held on 12 May 2022 at 11:00 a.m. at 75th Floor, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong and China Unicom Building, 21 Financial Street, Xicheng District, Beijing, P.R.C. concurrently by electronic means. In light of the continuing risks posed by the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company is adopting special arrangements in respect of the AGM, in the interests of the health and safety of our shareholders, directors, staff and other participants of the AGM. In particular, Shareholders will NOT be able to attend in person, but may view and listen to the Online AGM through a live webcast of the AGM which can be accessed via https://www.chinaunicom.com.hk/2022AGM/ on a smartphone, computer, tablet device or other browser enabled device. Please follow the instructions on the landing page on how to access the webcast. The online platform will be opened for registered Shareholders and non-registered Shareholders to log in approximately 30 minutes prior to the commencement of the AGM. Shareholders will be able to access the live webcast at the beginning of the AGM until its conclusion.

TO ACCESS THE LIVE ONLINE WEBCAST, PLEASE CLICK ON THE WEBCAST LINK AND ENTER THE DESIGNATED DISTINCTIVE USERNAME AND PASSWORD BELOW:

Meeting Website: https://www.chinaunicom.com.hk/2022AGM/

Username: your 10-digit shareholder reference number starting with "C"

("SRN") printed under the barcode on the top right corner of

this letter

Personal Identification Number ("PIN"): The PIN will be printed on the individual letter to Shareholder

Please keep the SRN and PIN in safe custody for use on the day of the AGM and do not disclose it to any other person.

Due to the constantly evolving COVID-19 pandemic situation, the Company may be required to change the AGM arrangements at short notice. Shareholders are advised to check the Company's website at www.chinaunicom.com.hk and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited's website at www.hkexnews.hk for future announcements and updates on the AGM arrangements.

If Shareholders have any questions relating to the arrangement of AGM, please contact the Company's Share Registrar.

Hong Kong Registrars Limited 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong Telephone: (852) 2862 8555

Fax: (852) 2865 0990

Website: www.computershare.com/hk/contact

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited
Liu Liehong
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer